

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
12/8/2017 2:48 PM

NO. 35146-7-III

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SCOTT MATTHEW ELLIS,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Linda Tompkins

REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH L. BROADBENT  
WSBA #25339  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 1363  
Chewelah, WA 99109  
(509) 596-1549

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. There Was Insufficient Evidence to Support a Unanimous Jury Verdict for the Unlawful Entry Alternative.....	1
1. Unlawful Entry.....	1
2. The Evidence of Criminal Intent Was Equivocal....	2
3. Reversal is Required Unless There is No Possibility the Jury Relied on the Unsupported Means.....	4
B. The Defendant Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel .....	5
1. Failure to Request Instruction on Necessity Defense .....	5
a) Ellis Was Entitled to the Instruction.....	5
b) Defense Counsel’s Failure to Consider or Present the Defense was Not Tactical .....	9
2. Failure to Call Defense Witness .....	13
3. Failure to Investigate Diminished Capacity.....	14
4. Failure to Request a Bill of Particulars.....	16
C. Sentencing Errors.....	17
1. RCW 9.94A.500 Controls Sentencing Procedures and Required a Presentence Report ...	17
2. The Defendant’s Service to His Country .....	19
3. Aberrational Behavior and Facts That Distinguish Ellis’s Offense From Other Burglaries .....	21

4.	Conclusion .....	23
II.	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES	
In re Mulholland, 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007) .....	20
In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	15
State v. Allen, 127 Wn.App. 125, 110 P.3d 849 (Div. I 2005).....	1, 3, 5, 22
State v. Bergeron, 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	2
State v. Brown, 178 Wn.App. 70, 312 P.3d 1017 (Div. II 2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1004 (2014).....	18, 19
State v. Cordero, 170 Wn. App. 351, 284 P.3d 773 (Div. III 2012).....	7
State v. Fisher, 185 Wn.2d 836, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016).....	9
State v. Garcia, 162 Wn. App. 678, 256 P.3d 379 (Div. III 2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1008 (2012).....	21, 22
State v. Ha’Mim, 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).....	21
State v. Howe, 116 Wn.2d 466, 805 P.2d 806 (1991).....	1, 2
State v. Houfmuse, 2017 WL 3877717 (Div. III, unpublished) .....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
State v. Law, 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	21
State v. Miller, 90 Wn.App. 720, 954 P.2d 925 (Div. III 1998).....	2
State v. Parker, 127 Wn.App. 352, 110 P.3d 1152 (Div. II 2005).....	7
State v. Powell, 150 Wn.App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (Div. II 2009).....	12, 13
State v. Todd, ___ Wn. App. ___, 403 P.3d 867 (Div. III 2017).....	4
State v. Warnick, 121 Wn. App. 737, 90 P.3d 1105 (Div. III 2004).....	13
State v. Williams, 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	5
State v. Woodlyn, 188 Wn.2d 157, 392 P.3d 1062 (2017).....	4

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Alferahin, 433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006).....11, 13

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Flowers v. State, 51 So.3d 911 (Miss. 2010).....6, 7, 10, 12  
People v. Avini, 953 N.Y.S.2d 55, 100 A.D.3d 228 (2005)....3, 4, 5, 16, 22

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.390.....21  
RCW 9.94A.500.....17, 18  
RCW 9.94A.505(9).....17  
RCW 9.94A.660(4).....19  
RCW 9A.52.010(3).....2

COURT RULES AND RULES OF EVIDENCE

CrR 7.1.....18  
ER 401.....13  
ER 803(a)(3).....14  
ER 804(a)(3).....14

PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS

WPIC 18.02.....2, 7  
WPIC 60.04.....3  
WPIC 61.02.....3

WPIC 61.02.02.....3

TREATISES AND PUBLICATIONS

American Psychiatric Association’s Diagnostic and Statistical  
Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013) (“DSM-V”).....15, 18

Black’s Law Dictionary (9<sup>th</sup> ed. 2009).....2
